thence easterly and along the southerly side of West 46th street a distance of 
two hundred and thirty-four and forty-eight one-hundredths feet (234.48') ; thence 
southerly and in a straight line a distance of sixty-six and eighty-two one-hun-
dredths feet (66.82') to a point distant one hundred and thirty-four feet and two 
inches (134'.2") north of the northerly side of West 45th street, measured at right 
angles thereto, and five hundred and seventy feet (570') west of the westerly side 
of 11th avenue, measured at right angles thereto; thence still southerly and in a 
straight line a distance of one hundred and thirty-six and thirty-four one-hun-

[...]

and along the easterly side of 12th avenue a distance of one hundred feet and 
five inches (100' 5") to its intersection with the centre line of the block between 
West 47th and West 48th streets ; thence easterly and along said centre line of 
the block between West 47th and West 48th streets a distance of one hundred 
and twenty-five feet (125') ; thence southerly and parallel with the easterly side 
of 12th avenue a distance of one hundred feet and five inches (100' 5") to a 
point in the northerly side of West 47th street; thence westerly and along the 
northerly side of West 47th-  street a distance of one hundred and twenty-five 
feet (125') to the point or place "af beginning. 

Parcel B. 
Beginning at the point formed by the intersection of the westerly side of 12th  

avenue with the northerly side of West 44th street and running thence northerly 
and along the westerly side of 12th avenue a distance of two hundred feet and 
ten inches (200' 10") to its intersection with the southerly side of West 45th 
street; thence westerly and along the southerly side of West 45th street and its 
westerly prolongation a distance of four hundred and eighty-eight feet (488') to 
its intersection with the easterly side of 13th avenue, as the same was established 
by chapter 182 of the Laws of 1837; thence southerly and along the easterly side 
of 13th avenue, as said avenue was established by chapter 182 of the Laws of 
1837, a distance of two hundred and one feet and six inches (201' 6") to its 
intersection with the westerly prolongation of the northerly side of West 44th 
street; thence easterly and along said westerly prolongation and the northerly 
side of West 44th street a distance of four hundred and seventy-two feet (472') 
to the point or place of beginning; together with all wharfage rights, incorporeal 
hereditaments, terms, easements, emoluments, privileges and appurtenances of any 
kind whatsoever appurtenant to the above described premises. 

Parcel " F." 
Beginning at the point formed by the intersection of the westerly side of 12th

[...]

and along the westerly side of 12th avenue a distance of two hundred feet and 
ten inches (200' 10") to its intersection with the southerly side of West 46th 
street; thence westerly and along the southerly side of West 46th street and its 
westerly prolongation a distance of five hundred and nine feet and ten inches 
(509' 10") to its intersection with the easterly side of 13th avenue as the same 
was established by chapter 182 of the Laws of 1837; thence southerly and along 
the easterly side of 13th avenue, as said avenue was established by chapter 182 
of the Laws of 1837, a distance of two hundred and one feet and six inches 
(201' 6") to its intersection with the westerly prolongation of the northerly side 
of West 45th street; thence easterly and along said westerly prolongation and 
the northerly side of West 45th street a distance of four hundred and ninety-three 
feet and four inches (493' 4") to the point or plaCe of beginning; together with 
all wharfage rights, incorporeal hereditaments, terms, easements, emoluments, priv-
ileges and appurtenances of any kind whatsoever appurtenant to the above de-
scribed premises. 

Parcel "G" 
Beginning at the point formed by the intersection of the westerly side of 12th

[...]

and along the westerly side of 12th avenue a distance of two hundred feet and 
ten inches (200' 10") to its intersection with the southerly side of West 47th 
street; thence westerly and along the southerly side of West 47th street and its 
westerly prolongation a distance of five hundred and thirty-one feet (531') to its 
intersection with the easterly side of 13th avenue, as the same was established 
by chapter 182 of the Laws of 1837; thence southerly and along the easterly side 
of 13th avenue, as said avenue was established by chapter 182 of the Laws of

[...]

1837, a distance of two hundred and one feet and six inches (201' 6") to its 
intersection with the westerly prolongation of the northerly side of West 46th 
street; thence easterly and along the said westerly prolongation and the northerly 
side of West 46th street a distance of five hundred and fourteen feet and eight 
inches (514' 8") to the point or place of beginning; together with all wharfage 
rights, incorporeal hereditaments, terms, easements, emoluments, privileges and 
appurtenances of any kind whatsoever appurtenant to the above described premises. 

Parcel "H." 
Beginning at the point formed by the intersection of the westerly side of 12th